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An Abbreviated Survey investigating Complaint GRAYSON MANOR NURSING ;
#KY22153 was Iniliated on 08/28/14 and HOME SURVEY :
conciuded on 06/11/14. Complaint #KY22153 COMPLETION DATE OF
was substantiated with deficiencies ciled.
SEPTEMBER 11, 2014 |
On 08/24/14 at approximately 8:15 AM, Resident
#1 and Resident #2, who were assessed by the '
facllity and care planned as elopement risks, ;
exited the building without staff knowledge. !
Reslident #1 and Resident #2 entered the dining
room at the West End of the building through an
unlocked door, then proceeded to exit through the
door to the oulside; the two (2) alarms on the ,
door did not sound. Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) :
#3, who was in her car leaving work after her i
night shift, saw Resident #1 walking at the end of :
the sidewalk at the Waest End of the building.
Resident #2 was behind Resident #1 wheeling
him/herself In his/her wheelchair. The CNA ,
banged on the door to get staff's attention to ;
assist her lo get the residents back into the
building. ; !
The facllity failed 1o ensure the facllity's protocol F 282
was Implemented relaled to kaeping the West
End dining room, which was out of staff's sight, y :
secured. The West End dining room entrance Resident (#1 and #2) on 8-24-
door (from the hall) was to be kept locked except 2014 were put on every 30 F
when in use and staff was present for . .
supervision. Additionally, the dining room exit minute watches times 24
door was equippad with two (2) alarms; however, ili i i
the alarms falled to sound, hours per facility policy with |
no further attempts to elope.
Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) was identified in the
areas of CFR 483.20, Resident Assessment at | A head fo toe assessment
F282, CFR 483,25 Quality of Care at F323 and was completed by the
CFR 483.75 Administration at F480. Substandard
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Quaflly of Care was identified al CFR 483.25 at
F323. immediate Jeopardy was identified
08/03/14 and was determined to exist on
08/24/14. An acceptable Allegation of
Compliance {AoC}) was recajved on 00/09/14, and
the State Survey Agency validated the Immadiate
Jeopardy was removed on 09/05/14, as alleged.
The Scope and Severlly was lowsred to a "D" al
CFR 483.20 Residant Asseasment at F282, CFR
483.26 Quality of Care at F323 and CFR 483.75
Administration at F490, white the faclity develops
and implements the Plan of Corraction (POC);
and, the facliity's Quality Assurance (QA)
menitors the effactiveness of the systemic
changes. )
483.20(k)(3)(i)) SERVICES BY QUALIFIED
PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN

The services provided or arranged by the facility
must bs providad by qualified persons in
accordance with each resident’s wrilten plan of
care,

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by:
Based on record review, Interview, and review of
the Centars for Medicare and Madicald (CMS)
Resldent Assessment Instrument (RA! Varsion
3.0 Manual, it was determined the facillly falied to
ensure care and services were providad in
accordance with the wrilten plans of care for two
(2) of six (6) sampled residents (Resident #1 and
Resident #2).

Resident #1 and Resident #2 ware care planned
for the "Need for supervision due to wandering

and exit seeking behaviors®, with interventions for

Charge Nurses, RN #1 and
RN #2 on resident (#1 and
#2] with no injuries identified.
The door lock on the hallway
entry door into Churchlll
Dining Room was replaced
with an automatic lock
mechanism on 8/24/14 by
the Director of Maintenance.
A licensed electrician was
cailed in on 8/24/14 and
identified that the exit door
inside Churchill dining room
had a mechanical failure
and the problem was
corrected immediately. All
exit doors from the facility on
8/24/14 were checked by ihe
Maintenance Director and
Social Services Director and
determined to be functioning
comrectly.

F 000

F 282

i All residents interdisciplinary
care plans were reviewed by
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F 282 Continued From page 2 F 28| Ihe I.i’Al nurses ong Direcior'of
staff to monitor when the residant exhibited Nursing. Those residents at risk
Increased anxlety, wandering and exit seeking
bahavlors and fo provide one on cne or for elopement V\_/ere
diversional activities, as needed and every thirty reqassessed by Director of
{30) minute checks. On 08/24/14 at 8:16 AM, : :
Resldent #1 and Residant #2 exited the facllly Nursing on 8/25/2014 using
without staff knowiedge and were found outside the risk elopement
the facllity, away from the bullding by the parking
lot. The residents had entared an unsecured, assessment. The
unsupervised dining room from the hall and i fecink -
exitad the facllly without staff knowladge. 'nfefdlSCIi_JFmGry care plans for
Certlfied Nurse Alde (CNA) #3 found the those at risk were updated
;:ei;:ﬁes?i?t .as she was leaving for home after the according fo assessment
The tacliy's falro e olan of findings by the RAl nurses and
8 facility's fallure to ensure the plan of care . . i
was followed for residents has caused or Is likely Director of Nursing.  Also the
to cause serious injury, harm, impairment, or Charge Nurses on every shift
death o aresident Immediate Jeopardy was i
identifled on 09/03/14 and determined to exist on are supervising all staff fo
068/24/14. An acceptable Allegation of i
Compliance (A0C) was received on 08/09/14, and assure care plans are being
the State Survey Agency vaildated the Immediate impiemented.
Jeopardy was removed on 09/05/14, as alleged.
The Scope and Saverity was lowsred to 8 "D" at
CFR 483.20 Resldent Assessment at F282, CFR The RAI Nurses and Charge
483.25 Qualily of Care at F323 and CFR 483.76
Adminisiration at F490, while the facillty develops ! Nurses have been re-
and implements the Plan of Correction (FOG),; educated on 9-5-2014 by
and, the facility's Quality Assurance (QA) . .
moniters the effactiveness of the systemic Director of Nursing on
changes. : developing appropriate
The findings include: interventions that are specific
interview wilh the Director of Nursing {DON}, on to each residents needs for
09/02/14 at 3:36 PM, revealed there was no : those ot risk for elopement
specific facility policy related to implementing
care plan Interventions and the facilily followed
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Review of the Comprehensive Care Plan, dated

CMS's RAl Version 3.0 Manual,

Reviaw of the information provided by the facilily,
litted CMS's RAI Varsion 3.0 Manual, last revised
Octobar/November 2012, In the 4.7 RA] and Care
Planning section, revealed the care plan must be
feviewed and revised periodically, and the
services providad or arranged must be consistent
with each residant's wrilten plan of care.

1. Record review revealed the facitity admilled
Resident #1 on 03/31/13 with diagnoses which
Included Alzheimar's Disease, Dementla and
Paralys Agitans. Review of the Significant
Change Minimum Data Sat (MDS) assessment,
daled 08/29/14, revealed the fachity asesssad ths
resident’s cognition as severely Impaired with a
Brief Interview of Mental Stalus (BIMS) score of
thres {3) which indlcated tha resident was not
interviewable.

05/20/14, “Need for supervision due to wandering
and exit seeking bahaviors”, revealed
Interventions which included for staf to monitor
when the resident had increasad anxiety,
wandering and exit seeking behaviors and for
slaff to provide one on one or diversional
aclivities as needed and every thirty {30) minute
thecks.

Reviaw of a Nursing Nole, dated 08/24/14 at 8:16
AM, revealad "Resident becoming sgitated, exit
seeking and staling I'm a truck driver and | need
lo start my route. Very hard to redirect”. The
Nursing Note also revealed, "This nurse nofifled
of resident being outside Church Hill doors {West
end dining room). This nurse walked resident
back down sidewalk to front entrance”. There

|by the In-service Coordinator

- elopement care plans for all
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F 282/ Gonlinued From page 3 F282|and the importance of staff

following the care plans. Also
an in-service was conducted

on 9-3-2014 and 9-4-2014 for
ALL STAFF that included the
imporiance of following the
Care Plans and specifically
for elopement. A monthly
meeting will be conducted
with Nursing Administration
{Director of Nursing, RAI
Nurses, Restorative Nurse and |
Social Services) to review risk

1

residents at risk for elopement
and any changes in
behaviors will be addressed.

The Quality Assurance
Coordinator implemented an
audit on monitoring care
plans to make sure specific
behaviors to include but not
limited to wandering and risk
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was no evidence in tha record to reveal thirty (30) as far as monitoring &

minute checks were being conducted, or that ons
on one or diversional activilles was provided. reassessment of the

interveniions on a regular
Review of the Event Report, dated 06/24/14 at 9

8:30 AM, revealed Resldent #1 was'found on the basis and that the Care Plans ;
sidewalk by Certified Nurse Aide {CNA) #3. are being followed. The i
Interview with the Social Service Director (SSD), Quality Assurance f
on 08/29/14 at 3:50 PM, revealed when she . . .

asked staff what ime the residents were last Coordinator will conduct this

obsarved sha was lold Resident #1 was seen on audit. The audit will be

the hall prior to exiting the bullding and had been

agltated and exit seeking at the lime. conducted weekly times four

weeks then monthiy times 3

2. Record review révaaled the facility admitted

Resident #2 on 10/08/12 with diagnoses which months then quarterly ,
included, Alzheimer's Disease, Anxisty and 1 '
Bipotar Disorder. Review of the Annual MDS (Quarterly meaning every :
assessment, daled 08/29/14, revealed the facility three months} maintaining
assessed Resident #2's cognition as severely ; 1 '
impalred with a Brief Interview for Mental Status 100 % compliance. This audit
score (BIMS) of six (8) which indicated the will be conducted as part of ,
resident was not Interviewable, A .

the facility's Quality g/ jefeod
Review of the Comprehansive Cara-Plan for Assurance Program.

Nead for Supervigion due to wandering and exit
seeking behaviors, dated 07/15/14, revealed
intervantions which included for slaff to monitor
with increased anxiety, wandering and exit
seaking behaviors and for staff to provide one on
one or diversionai activities as needed and every
thirty {30) minute checks.

Review of a Nursing Note, dated 08/24/14 al 8:15
AM, rovealed "This nurse Informed resident was
oulside Churchilf doors. CNA pushed rasident In
wheel chair back into facility.

|
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Review of an Event Report, daled 08/24/14 at
8:16 AM, reveeled Resident #2 was culslde
Churchili doors and a CNA brought him/her back
nto the facility via whesi chair. Record review
revealed no documented evidence the facllity
provided one on one diverslonal activitles or thirty
{30) minute chacks.

Interview with CNA #3, on 08/03/14 at 7:00 AM,
revealed sha clocked out at 8;10 AM on Sunday,
August 24th and was in her car leaving the
parking lot whan she noticed Resident #1 walking
at the end of the sidewalk away from the end of
the building by the West End dining room. She
staled the resident was at the edge of the parking
lot and Resident #2 was behind Resldent #1
propaliing his/aersell in a wheal chalr, She slated
she baat on the main entrance doors to get
someone's attanion. CNA #3 revealed she did
not hear an alarm sounding. She stated her shift
anded at 8:00 AM and she did not leave unii the
breakfast meal was completed and the resldents
were served breakfast In thalr room so the West
End dining recom had not been ulilized that
morning.

Interview with CNA#1, on 08/29/14 1:50 PM,
ravealed she was just finishing feeding a resident
when she heard CNA #3 banging on tha enlrance
door at the front of the buiiding to get her
attention on the morning of 08/24/14, CNA#1 ran
to the nursing desk to Inform RN #1 that two (2)
residents wera outside, CNA#1 revealed
residents who normally ate In the Wast End
dining room were provided room service for their
breakfast on 08/24/14 due o a siaff call in. She
staled room service was usually completed by
8:30 AM and she recalled the CNAs wera still
passing trays when CNA #3 banged on the door
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Continued From page 8

to get her attention. CNA#1 stated Resident #1
was always talking about Jaaving and went to all
deors frequantly and caused alarms fo sound.
She stated it took convincing to get Resident #1
back into the buliding as he/sha staled he/she did
not want to come back Inside. CNA#1 revesaled
Resldent #2 went all over the building in a wheel
chair and would make statements of going home.
He/she wouid sit by the doors talking to pecple as
they came and went.

!Interview with Reglatered Nurse (RN) #1, en

08/26/14 at 1:15 PM, revealed on 08/24/14 2 little
after 8:00 AM, one of the CNAs cama to the
nursing station and notified her Resident #1 and
#2 wara found outside by CNA#3. RN #1 stated
the West End dining room was to ba locked when
not In use and no there was no staff person
prasent for supervision. She stated that door was
not tocked and no staff had been present there
and sha gave no expianation why the door was
nol locked. She revealad Residant #1 has
periods of agilation and always wanted to go out.
The agitation would get worse when he/she was
talking about hiser truck and looking for the log.
She stated sometimes when hefshe gels so
agitated there was no helping him/her and she
has given the reskient infra-muscular injections of
Haldol, She siated she had talked {o the siaff on
the morning of 08/24/14 and was told they did not
sae Rasldent #1 or #2 as they were feeding
residents that required assistance with eating and
it took about an hour to get everyona fed. She
stated the "feader” trays come out at 7:30 AM.

Futther interview with the DON, on 06/02/14 at
11:45 AM and 3:35 PM, ravesled sha was notifiad
about 8:30 AM on 08/24/14 that Resklent #1 and
Resldent #2 had exited the buikling without staff

F 282
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knowledge. The DON stated “nobody was going
to own up te unlocking or not locking tha entrance
door”, She revealed the nurses unlock the door
and CNAs go into that dining room o obtain milk
and ice for rasidents and no one had an answer
as to why the entrance door was unlocked
allowing access by residents so she “could not
determine” who left the door unlocked, it could
have besn any CNA. The DON stated she “could
not explain how the residents were suparvised"
when they had entered the unsupervised dining
room on the West End of the building and exited
the facifity through the exit door without staff
knowledge. She sialed she did not determine
when the residants were last seen prior to baing
found cutsids of the buliding without staff
knowledge

The facliity Implemented the following actions to
remove the Immediate Jaopardy:

1. Resident (#1 and #2) were put on every thirty
{30) minute watches for twenty four {24) hours
per facility policy with no further altempts to exit

+the facilily. RN #1 and RN #2 performed head to

toe assessments on Resldents #1 and #2 with no

Injuries identifiad. The entry door to the West
End dining room door lock was replaced with an
automatlc lock mechanism on 08/24/14. A
licensed eleckician was called to the facility on
08/24/14 and corrected a mechanical faliure. All
exit doors from the facility on 08/24/14 wera
chacked by the Malntenance Director and Socia)
Services Director and datermined to ba
functioning,

2, The Administrator was inservicerd by an

outside consultant RN on 09/03/24 on the
alopement policy statament and Risk Elopement

|
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{ inserviced on 09/03/14 by the Inservice

Continued From page 8

Pollcy procedures and assassments, The
Administrator was required to take a post test
with 100% accuracy.

3. The Inservice Coordinator was inserviced on
the Elopement Policy Slatement and Risk
Elopement Policy proceduras and assessments
by the Adminiatrater on 09/03/14 and was
required 1o complete 2 post test with 100%
AccUracy.

4, The DON, Restoralive Nurse, Business Office
Manager, Human Resources Manager, Laundry
Manager, Aclivities Director, Enviroimental
Director, Mainlenance Direclor, RAI Nurses,
Diatary Manager, Madical Records Manager, PC
Coordinator, Soclal Services Director was

Coordinator on the Elopement Policy Statement
and Risk Elopement Policy procedures and
assessments, A post test was required and
completed with 100% accuracy.

5. Amandatory on-site inservice on'the
Elopement Policy Statemeant and Risk Elopement
Policy Procedures and assessments was
completed on 08/03/14 and 08/04/14 for all other
staff by the nservice Coordinator. The Inservice
also included the {raining of all staff that the
hallway door leading into the West End dining
f00m was locked at all times when not in use and
can only be opened by a Charga Nurse for meal
times and/or a Janitor In order o be cleanad. All
staff was required to lake a post iest with 100%
accuracy. Any ataff who has not attendad the
Elopament Pulicy Stalement and Risk Elopsment
Policy procedures and assessments inservice

was taken off the achedule until it is compieted.
They will not work until they have attendad the |
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Inservice and passed the post test with 100%
accuracy. This included Nurses, CMAs, Ward
Clerks, Business Office parsonnel, Nurse Aldes,
Activitles, Malntenance Depariment, Social
Sarvices, Receplionist, Environmental Services,
Laundry Depariment, Maintenance Dapariment,
Dietary Bepartment and Therapy Depariment.

Orientation program will include inservice on the
Elopement Policy Statement and Risk Efopement
procedures and assessments by the Inservice
Coordinater for all new employees before they
are aflowed to work. This includes any new hires
or conlract labor should they emplay them. They
must camplete-a post test with 100% accuracy
before being allowed to work.

6. All residents at risk for alopement were
re-assessed by the DON on 08/26/14. The West
End dining room exit door to the cutslde was
checked for functioning of tha locking mechanism
by the Restorative Nurse on 08/03/14. All
Janitors employed by the faclity were lrained by
the Inservice Coordinator on 08/04/44 on proper
procedure for checking door funclioning and
legging findings. A log was initiated and the door
will be checked for functioning and effectiveness
of the locking mechanism dally by the Janitor on
duty and findings documented on the Jog. If any
maliunctions are observed malntenance wil be
notified Immadiately and the Janitor wili stay at
the door untll maintenance arrives. An audit of
the log will be done by the Housekeeping
Supervisor dally for fourteen (14) days of 100%
compliance. Then waekly for four weeks until
100% compliance I8 met for four {4) congsecutive
weeks. Then monthly for three (3} months, then
quarterly i 100% compliance is maintained. Al

logs and audils wil be brought to the QAA
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maeting by the Housekeeping Supervisor and
reviewed for any areas of concem, -

7. The haliway enley door into tha West end
dining room was chacked for funclioning and
effeciiveness of the automatic locking system by
the Restoralive Nurse on 00/03/14. Alog will be
kapt refated to the effectiveness and functioning
of the automatic fock and will be documented on
the same log as the exit doar In the Wast End
dining room. Any malfunctions ohserved wiil be
reported lo Maintenance immediately and the
Janitor will stay at the door unili Maintenance
arrives. An audit of the log will be done by the
Housekeeplng Supervisor dally for fourteen (14)
days of 100% compliance, then weskly for four
{4) weeks until 100% compliance is mat for four
{4) consecutive weeks, than every month for
threa (3)months, then quarterdy if 100%
compliance is malntained. All logs and audils will
be brought to the quarterly QAA mesting by the
Housekeaping Supervisor and addressed for
areas of concern.

The State Survey Agency validatad the corractive
actions taken by the facility as follows:

1. Obsarvation on 08/11/14 at 10:45 AM,
revaaled the entrance door to the West End
dining room was focked. Alog book located In
the dining room revealed signatures from
Maintenance and Housekeaping staff that verified
monitoring of the enirance and exit doors of the
room. The log indlicated the doors were baing
checked three (3) imes dally for funclioning of
the axit door and the entrance door. The log
gave Indicators to Include Maintenance being
notified if a door was not functioning properly and
if not was a staff membsr posted at the door to

F 282
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monitor any malfunctioning. The log was current
and no malfunclion had been identlfied. An audit
form algo verified the checks were being
completed and documentet on the log.

4. and 5. On 08/11/14, inservice {raining was
verified completed on 09/03/14 and 09/04/14,
The Inservices had been compiated by all facility
staff, except four {4) who were on Famlly Medical
Leave Act (FMLA). The Inservice Coordinator
was responsible to ensure the four (4) staff that
had nol recelved the Inservice would have the
inssrvica prior to being aliowad to work and would
have {0 fake & post test. The Qrientation
Program will include the ingsrvice on the
Elopement Policy Statemant and Risk Elopement
Polloy Procedures an Assessments by the
Inservice Coordinator for any naw employees
before they are allowed fo work.

2. Interview with the Administrator on 09/03/14 at
10:45 AM revealad he had received inservicing
on 09/03/14 by an oulside consultant on the
Elopament Policy Statement and Risk Elopement
Policy Procedures and Assessments. He was
required to take a pos! test with 100% accuracy.

iand 4. On 08/11/14 at 11:00 AM, the DON
verified through intarview that the door entering
into the West End dining room was secured on
08124114 by replacing the exisling lock with one
that locks automatically. Repalr was made to the
exit door by an electrician. Inservicing was
campieled by the Insearvice Coordinator on
06/03114. Inservice tralning was on the
Elopamant Policy Procedures and Assessments
which included residents idantified af risk would
hava a plan of care developsd and implemented
to eneure thair safaty. She was insetviced on the

F 282
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Elopsment Policy and the door checks
implemented 09/03/14. She was requlired to pass
a post tesl with 100% accuracy. The inservica
also Included that the antrance door from the hall
into the West End dining room would remaln
locked at ali imes when notin use for meals or
church services and only be opened by a Charge
Nurse and/or a Janltor In order to be cleaned. A
log was placed In the West End dining room and
the door will be checked for funclioning and

! effectiveness of the locking mechanism dally by

the Janitor on duly and finding documented.

4 and 7. Interview on 09/11/14 with the

: Restorative Nurse at 11:06 AM revealad she
checked the doors on 08/03/14 and a iog was
initiated for daily checking for functioning of the
automalic lock placad by the Janitor. She was
inserviced on the Elopament Policy Statement
and Risk Elopement Policy procedures and
assessments and was required to pass a post
test with 100% accuracy. The Charge Nurses,
Janitor and Housekeeping are the oniy staff with
a key to the West End dining room.

§ and 6. The Housekeeping Supervisor verified
through interviaw on 08/11/14 at 11:10 AM that
she had Insarvice training related to keeping the
West End dining room locked at all imes except
when being used for meals or Church.
Housekeeping, Maintenance and the Charge
Nurses were the only staff with a key to unfack
the entrance door to the dining room. She was
inssrviced on the faciiity's Elopament Policy lo
Inciude reporting to the nurse If she saw any
resident displaying exit seeking behaviors. She
slated she was trained to check the door to

' ansure it was locked every day sftar meals and a
| log was usad for documenting. After fourteen
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{14) days, then weakly for four {4) waeks, then
every menth for three (3) months, then quarteriy,
All loge and audits will ba taken to the QAA
meating by the Housekeapling Supervisor,

§ and 6. On 09/11/14 at 11:20 AM Maintenance
Staff #1, revealed he had recelvad inservice
tratning on the facility's Elopement Policy
Stalement and Risk Elopement Policy procedures
and assessments and had to pass a post test
with 100% accuracy. The doors will be checked
daily by the Janitor and documented on a log,
Housekeeping, Maintenance and Charge Nurses
ware tha only staff that could uniock the antrance
door {o the West End dining room. ifa
malfunction was noted when chacked,
Maintenance would be notified immediately and
tha Janttor would stay with at the door until
Maintenance arrived, Audits were s!go being
done by Housekeaping,

4, Interview with the Soclat Service Director on
0911714 at 11:25 AM revealed she had received
inservicing from the Inservice Coordinator on
08/03/14 and was required o take a post lest with
100% accuracy. The inservice included keeping
the entrance door to the West End dining room
locked except when in use and only Charge
Nurses, Maintenance and Housekeeping had a
key to unlock it. Monitors were in place lo ensure
the doors were locked daily and will continue tor a
faw months. The facliity Elopsment Policy and
Elopement Risk Assessment policy and
Procedures Assessment were included in the
inservica.

3. On 09/11/14 at 11:30 AM LPN #3 revealed In
interviaw that she had been provided inservice
fraining on 09/03/14 by the Inservice Coordinator.

F 282
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The inservica intluded the Elopament Policy and
the Elopement Risk Assassment Procedures,
She stated only nurses, janilors and
housekeeping had a key to unlock the door to the
West End dining room and it was to remain
locked all times whan not in use for meals. She
stated the Elopement Risk Assessment was
completed whan a resident exhibited exit saeking
behaviors, The doors ware being checked daily
and decumented on a log and the jog was belng
audited by Housekeeping,

5. Housekeaping Staff #1 revealed in Interview
on 08/11/14 that she had received inservicing by
the Inservice Coordinator last week. She slated
tha inservice covared keeping the door lo the
Waest End dining room locked except when In use
for meals. The Nurss, Malntenance and
Housekeeping had a key to uniock it.
Housekespers work one night a week and afler
the evening mea), thay were to ensure the
entrance door was locked after the room was
cleaned,

5. Interview on 00/19/14 at 11:36 AM with the
Social Service Assistant revealed sha had
recaived inservics training by the Inservice
Coordinator on 09/03/14. The Inservice covered
the facilliy's Elopemant Policy and the Elopement
Risk Assessment Procadures. Resldents at risk
had care plan interventions implemsnted, The
entrance door into the Wast End dining room
from the hall was to be locked unless it was being
utilized for meals or a church group.
Maintenance was chacking the doors in the room
dally and Housekeeping was alsc checking to
ensurg the entrance door was locked. Alog was
belng ulilized to ensure verification
documentation the doors were being checked.

F 282
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| 5. LPN #3 revaalad in inlerview on 08/11/14 at i
11:40 AM that she had received inservige training ;
by the Inservice Coordinator. The inservice
included how the entrance and axit doors of tha :
Waest End dining room ware belng monitored dally ‘ !
to ensure the locks and alarms were functional, :
Alog was being kepl 16 ensure documentation of :
the monitoring and an audl of the log was also
being conducted. The West End dining room
entrance door was to be locked at alt times when
not inuse. Residants at risk for elopement
behaviors were to have care plan inlerventions
implemented to assure their safety.

5. On 08/M1/14 a 11:45 AM, Nurse Aide Student
#1, ravealed she had been provided inservice
tralning by the Insarvice Coordinator, The
inservice covered keaping the West End dining
room locked whan nol in uss and checking lo

ensure the doors 7emained locked. Maintenance : !
and Housekeeping ware monitoring the doors .
dally and only Charge Nurses, Maintenance and
Housekeeplng had a key to unlock the dining
room. Resident behaviors of exit seeking was to
be reportad to the nurse Immediately,

6. CNA#2 revesaled In interview on 08/11/14 at
11:50 AM that she had been provided teafning In '
an inservice by the Inservice Coordinator. The !
facility’s Elopement Policy and a risk assessment
wasg covered In the inservice as well as keeping
tha door locked to the West End dinlng room.
The doors were being monitored for functionality
by Maintenance and Housekeeping. Charga
Nurses, Maintenance and Housekeeping wers
the only staff that had keys to unlock the door lo
the dining room. Additionally, resident behaviors
wera (o be reported o the nurse. CNA#2 look a
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post test fo confirm compstency.

5. Aninterview oh 08/11/14 at 11:65 AM was
conducted with CNA #4. She revealed the
inservice Coordinstor provided inservicing on
keeping the entrance door to the Wast End dlning
room locked at all times when not In use for
meals and Maintenance, Housekeaping and the
Charge Nuree hed the only keys. Maintenance
and Housekeeping were monitoring the doors
dally to make sure alarms and locks were
funciioning. Resldents with wandering behaviors
were monitored and behaviors reported to the
nurse.

5. Interviaw with a Laundry Aide on 05/11/14 at
12:00 PM revealed the Inservice Coordinater
gave an inservice on 08/03/14 about kesping the
West End dining room locked when not being
used for meals, Maintenance and Housekeeping
was monitoring the doors and keeping a log. A
post tast had to be completed with 100%
accuracy. Maintenance, Housekesping and the
Charge Nurses had the only keys to the dining
room. Resldents were monitored for exit seeking
and the nurse was to ba informed of any of those
type of behaviors.

&. Aninterview conducted on 08/11/14 at 12:05
PM with CNA #5 revealad she had compiated a
post test with 100% after Inservicing given on
09/03/14. Tha Inservica Coordinator provided the
inservice which Included monitoring rasidents
when displaying exit seeking and reporting fo the
nuree. Maintenance and Housekeeping was
monitoring the doors to the West End dining room
and nollng it on a log. The doors wers to remain
locked at all times when the dining room was not
in use and the keys to the dining room were kept

F2s2
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by the Charge Nurse, Maintenance and
Housekeeping.

§. CNA#6 revealed in interview conducted on
09/11/14 at 12,10 PM, that she had receivad
recent Inservicing related to the doors of the Wast
End dining room, She stated the doors remain
locked at all tmes when not in use. The Charge
Nurse, Maintenance and Housekeeping had the
only keys to the entrance door which was
changed to an automatic locking system. Alog
was being used to verity when Malnlenance and
Housekeaping checked the doors on a dally
basls. Resident behaviors of wandering and exit
seeking was 1o be reported to the nursa and
Intetvenitions lo address those behaviors was
discussed. The Inservice coverad the Elopsment
Policy and Risk Assessment Policy. CNA#8 was
required to pass a post test with 100% after the
inservice.

F 3231 483.26(h) FREE OF ACCIDENT

§su) | HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES

The facility must ensure that the resident
environment remalns as frea of accident hazards
as is possible; and each resident receives
adequale supervision and assistance devices lo
prevent sccldents.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

Based on Interview, record review and raview of
the facility policy and procedures, it was
determined the facllity failed to ensure two (2) of
six {6) sampled residents (Resident #1 and

F 282

F 323
F 323

minute watches limes 24

; was completed by the

Resident {#1 and #2) on 8-24-
2014 were put on every 30

hours per facility policy with
no further attempts to elope.
A head fo toe assessment

Charge Nurses, RN #1 and
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Resident #2) recelved adequate suparvision io
prevent acckients. The facility falled to ensure
the resldents ware suparvised after being
assessed and care planned as elopement risks
due to attempls to exit the building unsupervised.
The facllily falled to ensure procedures ware
Implemented related to keeplng a dining room
that was jocated at the West End of the fachity
and oul of slaffs’ sight, secured. In addition, the
facilily failed to detarmine the root cause of the
faflure and failed to ensure all facilily staff was
re-educated as per lhe facility's policy afler an
actual elopemant had occurred.

On 08/24/14 at approximately 8:15 AM, Resident
#1 and Resident ¥2 oxited the building without
staff knowledge. The residen!s entered an
uniocked dining room door that was supposed to
ba lacked when staff was not present and then
proceaded to exit the buillding through the dining
room exit door, The residents were found outalde
on the and of the sidewalk at the West End of the
building by Cerlifisd Nursing Assislant #3 who
was leaving work after her night shift. When staff
investigated, it was delermined the two (2) alarms
on the exit door wera not working and the door
into the dining room from the hall was nol locked
per the facility policy and procedure. There was
no avidence the facility had inserviced staff on the
elopemant.

The facllity’s failure to provide supervision to
prevent accidents has caused or is likely to cause
sarious injury, harm, impalrment, or death lo a
resident. Immoediate Jeopardy was idantified on
08/03/14 and determined to exist on 08/24/14,

¢ An acceplable Allegation of Compliance (AoC)

was recelved on 08/08/14, and the State Survay

Agancy valldated the Immaediate Jacpardy was

#2) with no injuries identified,
The door lock on the hallway
entry door into Churchill
Dining Room was replaced
with an automatic lock
mechanism on 8/24/14 by
the Director of Maintenance.
A licensed slectician was
called in on 8/24/14 and
identified that the exit door
inside Churchill dining room
'had a mechanical failure
and the problem was
correcied immediately. All
exit doors from the facility on
'8/24/14 were checked by the
Maintenance Director and
Social Services Director and
determined to be functioning
correctly.

Al residents at risk for
elopement were reassessed
by Director of Nursing on
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